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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.,
Successor in Interest to
MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY,

No. 00-846-CD

Plaintiff
vs.

JOHN E. MAINES, d/b/a
CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING,

Defendant
Type of Case:
Civil

Type of Pleading:
Complaint in Mortgage
Foreclosure

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Alfred Jones, Jr., Esqg.
Supreme Court No. 10442

DELAFIELD, McGEE, JONES &
KAUFFMAN, L.L.P.

300 8. Allen St., Suite 300
State College, PA 16801-4841
(814) 237-6278
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.,
Successor in Interest to
MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY,

No.

Plaintiff
vs.
JOHN E. MAINES, d/b/a

CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING,
Defendant

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
;
) IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
)

NOTICE TO DEFEND

TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT:

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this pleading and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the Court your defenses or objections the claims set
forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by
the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the pleading
or for any other claim or relief requested by our client. You may
lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

David 8. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
Telephone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 32

DELAFIELD, McGEE, JONES &
KAUFFMAN, L.L.P.

Alfred/dongs, Jr., Esqg.
Attoppey for Plaintiff
Attogfney/I.D. No. 10442

300°Ss./811len Street, Suite 300
State#College, PA 16801-4841
(814) 237-6278

Date: */ -2 -o& By




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.,
Successor in Interest to
MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY,

No.

Plaintiff
vVS.
JOHN E. MAINES, d/b/a

CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING,
Defendant

IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

COMPLAINT TN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

1. The Plaintiff-Mortgagee, Keystone Financial Bank, N.A.,
Successor in Interest to Mid-State Bank and Trust Company, is a
corporation organized under the laws of the United States of
America, having an office and place of business at 1330 South
Atherton Street, State College, Centre County, Pennsylvania.

2. The Defendant-Mortgagor is John E. Maines, d/b/a
Clearfield Landscaping, whose last known address was 116 Cemetery
Road, P.O. Box 786, Clearfield, Pennsylvania (16830) .

3. At all times material to the Plaintiff's cause of
action, the Defendant has been the owner of a tract of land and
the building thereon erected, herein called "Jand", located in
the Borough of Clearfield, County of Clearfield and State of
Pennsylvania.

4. The land which is the subject of this action is

described as follows:



ALL that certain lot or parcel of land situate in the Fourth Ward
of the Borough of Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on Cemetery road, being the northeast corner
of land now or formerly of O.A. and Tillie White; thence North 4°
17' East 42.7 feet to a point; thence South 89° 55' West 51.1
feet to a point; thence South 9° 55' West 34.5 feet to a point;
thence South 89° 55' West 25 feet to a point; thence South 1° 34!
East 8.6 feet to a point; thence North 89° 55' East 78 feet to a
point and place of beginning. Being known as 116 Cemetery Road
and having erected thereon a two-story brick dwelling house.
BEING the same premises which Marie Maines by her deed dated
January 10, 1992, and recorded in Clearfield County Deeds and
Record Book 1437, Page 472.

5. On or about February 25, 1994, in consideration of the
loan of $24,700.00, made by Plaintiff to the Defendant, the
Defendant executed and delivered to Plaintiff a Note secured by
a Mortgage on the land obligating Defendant to pay Plaintiff
$24,700.00 with payment of $323.17 to be made monthly until this
loan, additional advances, interest and other charges covenanted
were paid in full, with interest at the initial rate of 9.5% per
annum, and then as set forth in the Note. The Mortgage is
recorded in Clearfield County Record Book 1593 at Page 30. A
copy of this Mortgage is set forth as Exhibit "A".

6. The Defendant is in default with respect to the said
Mortgage because of his failure to make the payments due for the
months of February, March, April, May and June, 1999.

7. Under the terms of the mortgage Note set forth as

Exhibit "B", Defendant is obligated to Plaintiff as follows:



Unpaid Principal Balance $19,443.15

Interest through July 6, 2000 2,875.68
Fees and Late Charges 464 .18
Attorney's Commission (10%) 2,279.30
Real Debt $25,072.31

with costs to be added.

8. The Defendant is the present owners of the land.

9. Plaintiff has complied with the requirements of Act No.
6 of January 30, 1974, by forwarding a notice of intention to
foreclose to Defendant on January 25, 1999, a copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit "C".

10. Plaintiff has complied with the requirements of Act 91
of 1984 by forwarding the notice attached hereto as Exhibit "D"
and has received no response thereto.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests the Court to enter judgment of
mortgage foreclosure against the mortgaged property for the
amount set forth above, together with interest thereon, all other
amounts advanced by Plaintiff and costs of suit.

DELAFIELD, McGEE, JONES &
KAUFFMAN, L.L.P.

Date: A 2ao-g0 By /%
Al d J 5, Jdr., Esqg.
orn for Plaintiff
ttoyifey I.D. No. 10442

300 S. Allen Street, Suite 300
State College, PA 16801-4841
(814) 237-6278
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. /H{CORDATION REQUESTED BY:

MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY
17 North Front Street

P.O. Box 211 N -
Phiflpsburg, PA 16866

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY
17 North Front Sireet

£.0.Box 211

Phiilpsburg, PA 16886

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE IS FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE IS DATED FEBRUARY 25, 1994, between John E. Maines, whose address Is PO Box 786,
Clearlleld, PA 16830 (referred to below as "Grantor”); and MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, whose
address Is 17 North Front Street, P.O. Box 211, Philipsburg, PA 16866 (referred to below as "Lender”). ‘

GRANT OF MORTGAGE. For vajuable conslderation, Granior granis, bargains, sells, conveys, assigns, transters, releases, confirms and
mortgages to Lender ali of Grantor's right, ille, and Interest In and fa the following described reat properly, together wilh all exisling or subsequently
ereclod or affixed bufldings, Improvemenis and fixtures; all sireels, lanes, alleys, passages, and ways; all easemenls, rights of way, all fiberles,
privilegas, b Is, haredi is, and appurenances lhersunlo belonging or anywlse made appurlenani hereafler, and the reversions and
remainders with respecl therelo; all waler, waler rights, walarcourses and dlich righis {Including slack in utllities with dilgh or irrigation rights); and all
cther rights, royaltles, and profils relafing to the real property, Including without timftation afl minerals, ofl, gas, geothermal and similar malters, focaled

in Clearfield County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "Real Property"):

Premises situale In the Borough of Clearfield, County of Clearfield, and Comﬁ\onwealth of Pennsylvania,
more fully described In Cleartield County Deed Book Volume 1437, Page 472.
The Real Properly or iis address Is commonly known as 116 Cemetary Road, Clearfield, PA 16830.

Granlor presenlly assigns to Lender all of Grantor's right, lills, and interest In and fo all leases of the Properly and afl Rents from the Pmpeﬂy. In
addilion, Grantor grants lo Lender a Uniform Commercial Coda security Interes! in the Personal Propesty and Reats. ’

DEFINITIONS. The foliowing words shall hava ihe followirg meanings witen used In this Morigage. Terms not otharwise dsfined in this Mortgage shall
have the meanings atiributad fo such lerms in the Unlform Comme;cial Code. All references o dollar amounts shall mean amounts In fawful money of
the United Stales of America.

Grantor. The word "Grantor” means John E. Maines. The Granlor is the morigagor under this Morigage.

Guarantor. The ward "Guarantor” means and includes without fimitation, each and all of the guarantors, suretles, and accommaodation parties in
« connection with tha Indebledness.

Indebledness. The word "ndebladness" means all principal and Inlerest payable under the Note and any amounts expended or advanced by
Lender lo discharge obligalions of Granlor or expenses incurred by Lender 1o enforcs oblicalions of Grantor under this Marigage, logether with
inlerast on such amounls as provided In this Morigage. in addition to the Nols, the word "indebledness” (ncludes aif cbligations, dsbls and
fiabiiiles, plus Interest thereon, of Granlor 1o Lender, or any one or more of them, as well as all claims by Lender against Granlor, or any one of
mors of them, whether now existing or hereafier arising, whelhar relatad or unretaled lo the purpose of the Nole, whether voluntary or olharwise,
whather due or not dus, absolule or contingen!, liquidaled or unfiquidated and whether Grantor may be flable Individually or Jointly with olhers,
whether obligaled as guarantor or otherwise, and whather recavery upon stich Indebladness may be or hereafer may become barred by any
statute of imitations, and whether such indebledness may be or hereaftsr may b otharwise unent bl

Note. The word "Note™ means the promissary note or credit agreement deled February 26, 1884, In the origlnal principal amount of

$24,700.00 from Granlor to Lender, together with ail renewals of, exlansions ol, modifications of, refinancings of, consalidations of, and
subslitutions for the promissory note or agreament. NOTICE YO GRANTOR: THE NOTE CONTAINS A YARIABLE INTEREST RATE.

Personal Properly. The words "Parsonal Properly” mean all squipment, fixtures, and other articles of persanal proparly now or hereafter owned
by Granlor, and now or hereafler altached or afiixad Yo \he Real Property; logether with all accessions, parts, and additions to, replacemanis of,
and all substitutions for, any of such properly; and logether with all proceeds (including without Hmitation alt Insurance proceeds and refunds of
premiums) from any sale or other disposition of Ihe Properly.

Property. The word "Properly” means collectively the Real Property and the Personal Properly.
Real Property. The words "Raal Property” mean the properly, Inleresis and righ!s described above In the "Grant of Morigage™ section.

Rents. The word "Rents" means all presenl and luture renls, revenues, income, issues, royallies, profis, and other benefils derdved from the
Properly.

THIS MORTGAGE, INCLUDING THE ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND THE SECURITY INTEREST IN THE RENTS AND PERSONAL PROPERTY, 18
GIVEN TO SECURE (1) PAYMENT OF THE INDEBTEDNESS AND (2) PERFORMANCE OF ALL OBLIGATIONS OF GRANTOR UNDER THIS
MORTGAGE. THIS MORTGAGE 1S GIVEN AND ACCEPTED ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE. Except as atharwise provided in this Morigags, Grantoer shall pay to Lender ail amounts secured by this Morigage
as thay become due, and shall striclly perform all of Grantor's obligalions under this Morigage.

POSSESSION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY. Granlor agrees Iha! Grantor's possession and use of lhe Properly shalt be governad by the
following pravisions: . -
Possession and Use. Unlil In delault, Grenlor may remain in possession and contro! of and operale and manage the Real Property and coflacl
ihe Rents,

Duty to Mainlain. Granlor shall malnlain the Proparty in tenantable condition and promplly perform all repalrs, repk s, and malnl
necessary lo preserve lis valus.

Nulsance, Waste. Grantor shall not cause, conduct or permit any nuisance nor commit, permit. of sulfer any strippling of or waste on or lo the
Properly or any portion of the Property. Without limiting the generalily of the foregoing, Grantor will not remova, of grani io any oiher pasy the
right to remove, any limber, minerals (including ofl and gas), sofl, gravel or rock products wilhoul the prtor written consaent of Lender.

DUE ON SALE ~ CONSENT BY LENDER, Lender may, at lts option, declare Immediataly due and payable all sums secured by this Morigage upon the
sale or Iransfer, without the Lender's prior wrillen consent, of all or eny part of the Real Properly, or any Interest in the Real Properly. A "sale or
transfer" means the conveyance of Real Properly or any right, title or inlerast thereln; whelher legal, beneficlal or equitabl hath funtary or
tnvaluntary; whether by oulright sale, deed, installment sale confract, land contract, contract for deed, leasahold Interasl with a term greater Ihan lhree
(3) years, lease-~option contrac!, or by sale, assignment, or transter af any beneficlal Interest In or 1o any tand trust halding title to lhe Real Proparty, of
by any other methad of conveyance of Real Property Inleresl. It any Grantor Is a corporation, partnership or iimiled liability company, fransfer alse
Includes any change In ownership of mors lhan twenly—five percent (25%) of tha voing stock, parinership inferests or limitad liabliity company inleresls,
as the case may b, of Granlor. Howaever, lhis option shall nol be exercised by Lender It such exerclse is prohiblled by federal law or by Pennsylvania
law. . - .

YAXES AND LIENS. The loliowing provisions relaling to the taxes and liens on the Property are a part of this Morigage.

Payment. Granlor shall pay when due (and in all avenis prior to delinquency) all taxes, payroll taxes, speclai axes, assessmenls, waler charges -
and sewsr servica charges levled agalnst or on accounl of The Property, and shall pay when due all claims lor work done on or for services
renderad or malertal furnished to the Propedy. Grantor shall malntain he Properly free of all liens having priority over or squal to the Interest of
Lendar undar this Morigage, except for the lien of laxes and assessments not due, and extep! as olherwisa provided in the following paragraph.
PROPFRTY NAMAGE INSURANCE. Thes following pravislons relating to Insuring the Property are a parl of 1his Mortgage.
VLY
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Malntenance of insurance. Granlor shall procure and malntaln policles of fire insurance with standard extended coverage endorsements t
replacement basls for the full Insurable value covering all Improvements on the Real Property in an amount sulficient to avold application of a
colnsuranca clause, and with a standard morigages clause In favor of Lender. Pollcles shal! be wrilten by such Insurance companles and in such
form as may be reasonably acceptable to Lender. Granlor shall dsliver to Lender cerfificales of coverage from each insurer conlaining a -
stipulation that coverage will nol be cancelled or diminished without 8 minimum of thirty (30} days' prior written notice to Lender and nol containing
any disclaimer of the Insurer’s labliily for taflurs ta glve such nolice. Shoutd the Real Property at any time become localed In an area deslgnatad
by the Direclor of the Federal Emergency Managemant Agency as a special lood hazard area, Granlor agrees lo obtaln and maintain Federal
Flood Insurance, lo the extent such insurance s required by Lender and Is or becomes available, for the term of the ican and for the full unpald
principal balance of the toan, or the Imum limil of ge tha! Is avaflable, whichever Is less.

Application of Proceeds, Grantor shall promptly netify Lender of any loss or damage to the Property. Lender may make proof of joss if Grantor
fails to do so within fiftean (16) days of the casually. Whether or nol Lander's secutlly Is impalred, Lender may, at ifs electlon, apply the p d
lo the reduction of the Indablednaess, payment of any lien atfecting tha Properly, or the restoralion and repalr of the Property.

EXPENDITURES BY LENDER. If Granlor falls to comply with any proviston of this Morlgage, or If any aclion or procseding Is commenced that would
malerially affect Lender’s Interests In the Properly, Lender on Grantor's behalt may, bul shall not be required to, lake any action lhal Lendsr deems
appropriale. Any amount that Lender expends in so delng will bear Interasl el the rale charged under the Nofe from the date incurred or paid by
Lender 1o the dale of repayment by Grantor. All such expanses, at Lender’s opfion, will (a) be payable on demand, (b) be addad o the balance of lhe
Nole and be apportioned emong and be payable with any Instalimeni payments lo become due during elther (i) the term of any applicabls insurancs
policy or {il} the remaining term of the Note, or (¢) be trealod as a balloon payment which will be due and payable at the Note's malurily. This
Mortgage also will secure payment of these amounis. The righls provided for in ihis paragraph shall be in addilion to any other righls or any remedies
lo which Lender may be sntifled on account of the default. Any such action by Lander shall not ba consirued as curing the dsfauil so as to bar Lender
from any remedy that it olherwlse would have had. -

WARRANTY; DEFENSE OF TIiTLE. The following provisions relaling 1o ownership of the Properly are a part of this Morigage.’

Title. Grantor warranis thal: (a) Granlor holds good and markelable tiite of record 1o the Properly In fea simple, free and clear of &ii liens and
encumbrances olhar than thosa sel forth In {ha Real Proparly dasciiption or in any title Insurance palicy, title raport, or finat tile opinion Issued in
favor of, and accepled by, Lender In connection with this Morigage, and (b) Grantor has the full right, power, and authority lo exectte and deliver
this Mortgage to Lender. o
Defense of Thle. Subjec! to the axceplion In the paragraph above, Grantor warranls end will forever defend the lille to the Properly against the
lawtul clalms of all persons.
FULL PERFORMANCE. lf Grantor pays all the Indebtedness when due, and otherwise performs all the obligalions impoesed upon Grantor under lhis
Mortgegs, Lender shall execute and deliver {o Grantor a sultabla safisfaction of this Morigage and suitable s} ts of termination of any fi Ing
statement on file evidencing Lender’s security inferest In the Rents and the Personal Properly. Grantor will pay, if permilied by applicable law, any
reasonable lermination fes as delermined by Lender from lime to Yime.

DEFAULLT. Each of the following, at tha oplion of Lender, shall consiilute an svent of defaull ("Eveni of Dsfaull”) under this Morigage:
Default on Indebtedness. Fallure of Grantor to make any payment when due on the Indebladnaess.

Compliance Defaull. Fallure of Grantor to comply with any other lerm, obligatlon, covenant, or condiiion cantained in this Mortgage, the Note, o
In any olher agreement between Grantor and Lender. . - -

Insolvency. The insolvency of Grantor, appolniment of a recslver for atiy part of Granlor's properly, any assignment for the benefit of creditors,
the icement of any pri ding under any bankruplcy or Insalvency laws by or agalnst Grantor, or lhe dissolullon or termination of
Grantor’s existence as a gaing business (it Grantor is a business). Excepl to the extent prohiblied by federal law or Pennsyivania law, the death of
Grantor (If Granlor Is an individual) also shall conslitute an Event of Defaull under this Morigage.

Events Affecling Guaranfor. Any of the preceding avents occurs with respect lo any Guaranlor of any of the Indebledness or such Guarantor
dies or bacomas Incompelent. Lender, at iis oplion, may, but shall not be required fo, permit the Guarantar’s estata {o assume unconditionally tha
obligallons arlsing under the guaranly in a manner safisfactory to Lender, and, In doing so, cure the Event of Defaulf.

Insecurity. Lander in good faith deems liself insecure.

RIGHTS AND REMEDIES ON DEFAULT. Upon the occurrenca of any Event of Default and at any fime thereafter, Lander, at His option, may exarcise
any one or more of the followlng rights and dies, in addition lo any other rights or remedies provided by law:

Accelerate Indebledness. Subject 1o applicable law, Lendar shall hava the rght at its option without nolice to Granlor ta declere the enfire
Indebladness immedialely due and payabls.

UCC Remedies. Wilh respact lo alt or any part of the Personal Praperly, Lender shall have all the righls and remedles of a secursd party under
the Uniform Commercial Code. .

Judiclal Foreclosure. Lender may oblain a judiclal decree forecloslnq Grantor’s interest in all or any parl of the Property.

Possession of the Properly. For lhe purpose of procuring possession of the Froperty, Grantor hereby authorizes and empowers any atiorney of
any courl of record In the C eallh of Pennsytvania or slsewhere, as atlornsy far Lender and all persons clalming under or through Lander,
to sign an agresmenl for entering In any competant courl an amicable actlon In efectment for p lon ol the Proparly and o appear for and
confess judgment against Grantor, an Inst all parsons claiming undar or through Grantor, for lhe recovery by Lender of possesston of the
Property, wilhout any stay of exacutlon, for which this Morigage, or a copy of this Morigage verlfied by alfidavll, shall be a sufficient warrant; and

thereupon a wilt of possession may be Issued forlhwilh, without any prior will or procsading whalsoaver.

Nonjudiciel Sale. If permilted by applicable law, Lender may foreclose Grantor's Inlerest In all or In any part of the Personal Property or the Real
Property by nonjudiclal sale.

Deficlency Judgment. Lender may oblain a judgment for any deficiency remalning in the Indebledness due fo Lender after application of all
‘e rucah .

» d from the Ise of ihe rights provided in this section.
Other Remedles. Lender shall have all other rights and remadles provided In this Morigdge or the Note or avaliabla at law or In aquity.
Att ’ Fees; Exp In the event of foreclasure of this Morigage, Lender shall be sntifled to recover from Grantor Lender's atlorneys’ fees

and aclual disburssments necessarlly Incurred by Lender In pursuing such foreclosure.
MISCELLAREOUS PROVISIONS. The following miscellansous provistons are a pad of this Marlgage:

Applicable Law. This Mortgage has been delivered o Lender and accepled by Lender in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvenis. This
Mortgage shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the faws of the Commonwealih of Pennsyivania.

Time 18 of the Essence. Tima is of the essenca in the performance of this Morigage.
GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDRGES HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS MORTGAGE, AND GRANTOR AGREES TO ITS TERMS.
GRANTOR:

X S %w\/ (SEAL}

n E. Maines

Igned, acknowledged ;&:vered I presence of:
) \Ovy e

nfh de
Winess 1} %~

X

Witness
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CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

| hereby cerlify, that the pracise address of the morigages, MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, herein is as follows:

17 Norih Front Street, P.O. Box 211, Philipshurg, PA 15888

Atlorney or Agant tor Morlgagee

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF \QQ/\UYLQL d/(/\f G pn )
. )88
COUNTY.OF,._ QUG)LM()’L/ )

.Qq'-lnl‘s.\_?'!éy@iﬂbp"h\a, the undersigned Notary Public, personally-appearad John E. Maines, lo me known to be the individual described In and who
Jaxqouted the"MorGage, and acknowledged tha! he or she signed the Morlgage as his ar her free and volunlary acl and deed, for the uses end
ot

4,
41

‘purpoges n ‘menlibped.
i ;}.},‘v")ﬁ.ﬁ.éﬁ?‘e y ?;:d a{;ld ofticlal seal Ih] ASE___wyor
RN NVLTE S SN
';(5[9?. ggp!!g,ln"‘nhd_ni} the State of
LASER.P‘E?..;.!_I:?: ‘t;; s.Pli. l T.M. Off., Ver. 3.17 {c) 1904 CFt PraServices, inc. Alirights resarved. {PA-G03 MAINES LN G28.0VL]

fopoa by CHETRY that this document
‘ M‘ecord'-i iy t4n Reaerdw’s _Office of
s, Peonecylvarig,

Yy e
a3 2
5 et

Karen L. Staxck
Recordar of Deads

Kaion 1. S anct, Reccraer

cptercd of Reod 3-8 199%,
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' s < ey C ilind b i ROmWER WK e f il
Borvowor:  ohn & Maives (480 186-46-¥100) Lendar: 3
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Pridpsdwrs. PA 1e88s
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Principsl Amount: §27,700.00 filtial Rate: 9.500%. Date of Note: Febeusty 28, 1994

PROAUGE YO PAY. John €. Matvas ("Baremmer ") pioiMens 1o pay 1a MIC-STATE BANK AND THUSY COMPANY (" ongor”
¢ . > NY {"onger®), o ovder, In howhat
manty of the United ises af Amenca, Ihe principst psount ol fwanty Fmw Thousend Zaven Hundreg & 06100 Dollars (834,700.00). togeiher

w0 INLeVasd on I UNpENS PUNEINN Bak ftaen ¥ v 25, 1084, Unilt paid ln .

PAYMENT. Subject (o &y psymant changls rosyiing 1rok changes in he tndox, Bosrowsr wa (s 1034 In d. N

peyres e poy &ecordance wih the follawing
Baginning April 10, 1084, Dill for §323.17 pal, { and intgroel thly 120 Unves

Intoren on (N3 Nats 3 sompuled on a J6SI080 smale mbyont Basis, IS 13, by napiving ihe culio of the BRELA! YHOTest faly over & of 250 an
% ¢ ¢, Wt s, -ual yiares v,
multigiod Sy the oulslanding onrtipal balance, MUIBRIGE by 1ha Actuai NUMDST OF ABYS NG RSN Balinew & sutslaAsIng Bovmwm fay hsndar
at Londas's addross thown abavs o a1 wuh oihes filare as Londel May Sati(nite i3 witing. 1algss (Donvine ayread or requred by apohcablo taw,
paymants wil Ba appBod M1 10 AENUIE UADAIL iMGHML, then 10 PARGINAT, 80d Any remaining pOUN 16 ARy urpaid Callecton casts and late chargss.

VARIABLE INVEREST RATE. Tng inldsast cole on (his Nolp 4 Subic! 10 chings om tmw Lo Eny banad oa cha In 9N INGRY whieh i 1he
Mig-Slate Bank’s 6-voar Cortiscad of Deoasit Rale 1the Tnded’). Mid-Stala Bank's FivesYast Coaincata of Degosit Flnl:.val.‘aﬂdw Wil gll Burrowsr tha
cuiront Indéx ratoe upon 8 't rgqmal B sndersiands thad Lender may make l6uny basod on othee tates a8 well. Tha intores( rats changa
Wil aot occiv masa offen thun aach S Yaus. Thve $140K cuneatly (8 $260% per annum. The inleresl rale fo be agpitad 1o the unpald princiodl
dianco of thie Nots will Bs at & raiw of {250 percenizge polals aver lhe inddes, 1cavlling in o current rate ot 9.500% pot annum, NONCE:
Under no cheuaviiancas will the Inkrast raby on this Note ba 108 \Nus the maximurn rae Alowsd DY RApICALM law. WRINever INCdSes 6ecyr In he
inlareal rato, Lander, 31 1ts 0ption, may G N0 & inre of Iho Ialowing: (&) Incredss Barrawer's PaymAant, 16 0n5ure Hamower's loan wil pay o tue il
original fnal maiurdy dale, (1) Incradee Binrowar's DAVINENIS 1o covel BECTUING IMA/ASE, (¢} incisars 1hg Ru@Bar o) Bartawer's paymentt, und {8)
Nnus 8 'S POY'NONIS af 1@ SAME AMAUNt aNd i [} s ngl 1

PREPAYMENT PENALTY, Upon prepayment of this Note, Lender i3 entiiiod to Ine faliowing prepayment ssnaily: I aay portion of the prncipal
of {nla noto ly prepaid for any reason whn ) wheth Y, B8 8 1884IL Of defaull o OIngrwize, Landes, &t ite dlscretian, may chafpe
& prepoyment Dramium whlch idall be dua and paysbie of the tme of prepeyment. This prepoy pramium ohail be calculated as o
percerisge of 1ve HIINLIPS Preapals according o the Iollowing schadule: §.00% in the tirst year; 6.00% in 1he second Yeur; 3.00% ln the third
y63¢; 200% in tha fourth yaar; avd 1.00% in the Hith yeor ot any fixed rule period. Excepl for the forgong, Aomower may pay all or & portion of
tho amount owed siwfler than It is dua. Early pavmonis wil not, uniess agreed ta by Lander 18 waung. 1eteve Bomowsr of Borower's abigalion 10
centinue 10 maka PBYMAAIS Undar Ihe paysmant schedula. Ralnar, 1hay will faduca the drincipal balance dun and may wsull 1o Bomowar making lowar
paymants.

}.ATE CHARGE. It g psyman s 15 doynt of more tats, Borrawer will be chargad 2.000% of the ragularty acheduled o I of $10.00, which
s gleatee.

OSFAILT. Borrowar will bu m doignill it any of ing folowing happens: (8) Borrower failz to mukn any paymnl whan guve. (b} Borrower Dieans any
promise Boirower has mudo o Lends, or Bomowinr tails 10 pererm promplly 8t the Gmo and sbiclly in I mannet (ravided i 1nis NGi@ of any
sgreament related lo Lhis Noln, o in Any oihac agraement of 1oan Borower has with Lundar. () /iy rep o QF 3URIMEnt MACT O NunKNen 18
Lenaar by Borfower or on Borrower's hohait i NISe 0F MISKAINY IA &1y mulenal 1espect. (d) B gizs o1 b i  facaiver is
appolntad lor any part ol Bomower's propeny, Borrawer makes a6 pssignment tor Ihe banufit ol eradilars, or any r ding is 0 aithar Dy
Borrawor o against Borgweor yndor any bankrupicy of inscivency iaws. (8) Any ¢redilor Uies Lo lake any of Borsowar's Jraperly on or in which Lonclor
has 1 ¥on or securily infgres. This incluass 8 garmenmant of any of Bomowér's accounts with Lendur. 1 Any of thn aven's describad in Ihis tofault
saction oecurs with razpoct 1o @ay guarantior of thig Note, (03 Lender in 0ood tilh dasms ilseil intecue.

If any defaun, ather than a dafaull in payment, is curabla Bnd if SorTowes has 1Ct Gen gvan & NoNca o! & D!SACh of the same provision of thes Note
withins 1ha precading twatvs (12) montlis, it may bo cuted (and ne evant of Gefaull will Nave wiCurran) it ROMOWEr, AN (ecRiving wWnNsn Aolice from
Langer gamanaing cura of such dofaull: (b) cures Iha deinun within fiflgen (1S) Jays: O (D) i IN@ Curé 'OQUIrFGE MOre 1aA fineen {15) oays.
Immadiately Intliles slaps Which Londar daums in Londar's salg disgralion 10 Da SUMEIaN! 16 CUre 1he Jalsyll ani thesaattor CORinUeS pne Somplalas all
1eagonadles and Y stepe sufficiend o prod fianca o3 300N a3 {

LENDEA'S RIGHTS. Upoa oefaull, Lander may coclare the enlive unpaid grincipal Laiwnce an fhis Note ana all acciuad ungaid interast immadaately
dua, wilhaut nutico, and than Borower will poy Inatl smaur.. LiReA (9 2N, \nSIUGING 1a3Ure 10 DRY UPON Anal mglunty, Lender, 8t itz option, may nize, i
pormiiad undar applicable law, i tho varizhia infareat rate on this Nata (0 9.250 jarmaninna paints avar the Indax. Tha intarast rale will not
oxcood e Maximum rale parmilled by apphcable law. Lander may hia or pay Saincena alze o halp collect thrs Nele i Borrowes doss not pay,
Borrawer also wilt nay Lender that amount. The includes, subjoct v any mils unue: applicatile law, Lander's atiorneys’ lees and Lenders iegal
Rxpanses whother or not thera is & lawswil. including atlormeys' teas and 'egal expansas for bankiugtcy proceedtngs (Indudng artorts 1o modily of
VECAID &y AUIOMANC §1aY OF IJUACTON), 4PI0alE. A1 80y ENKCIONIBA POSI-LUMEnt COECHON SEVICES. If Nat PIONIDNED DY APPICALID Ihw, Borrowar
atsa will pay any Cowt GoES, In SAaiion to all Other SUMs proviiad by law. It juogment & enlarad 1 Gonaeclian with thiz Nafa, infotast will conlinue to
accruo on this Nolg Bher |uagMont &t g INerIG 1At Apphcabia 19 thig Nots 4t tha ume judgmant is aniamd. Yhis Nale has bezn deflvered to
Lander and accepted by Leader in the G aith of P ia. 1 there i3 a lawsuil, Borrower agrees upon Lender’s request (o submit

10 tha jurisdicilon of the courts of Centte County, the C onwesith of P Y This Nole shall be governed by and construed i
aocordants with the laws of tha C I1h of Pennsyivant

CONFESSION OF RUNGMENY. Beir refely biy and any arorngy of tha Proth y > Clork of any Coutt in the
C aalin of P yh , o olsawhare, 10 appnar al any ima Ior Bocrower afler & Ca1RUlt UAGRr this Nota, and with or wilhout coniisiet fed, 8s

s

of any tarm, confess of eP1e judgmant Spainst Bosiawar 107 the antire @iincipal Datance of Ihis Note 4ng ait Accruad inlarevat, logalhey with casts of sutt,
and &n atigrney’s commission of lan paicent {1C%) O the unpaid prncpal balance and ACCrURd interast lar calluciion, but in ANy evedl Adl =65 thaa
Five Hyndred Dollars (3500); and for 80 0airg, this Noie of 8 £opy of s Nole venfied Dy aitdavi snal ba sutticiant wantanl. The sulhealy gréntad
ihis Noho 1o confess judgment agammst Bormower 5nall noi be exhausted Ly any s¥arcisg of nat iuthonly, bul shall cantinue from time (o hme and ot al
fimas until payment in 1l of #F AMAUILS GUE UAAKT this Note, .
RIGHT OF SETOFF. Boirowar grant: Jo Landur & conkiiciug! passessory sacurly Inlerest in, ang heraby astigns, convevs, deh-rg. placgss. And | 7
wanstors 1o Lander all Borowers naMt, Bie ard inlorest In and 10, Borower's sccounts with Lender (whelher checking. sawingd. sf sama albar H
i), Q vainaut & ngid jointly wilh olsd and ail (T wor may apen in ihe Hirg, dxfinding howevor
all IRA, Koogh, und (rusi s, 8 Ahorines Londar, (o iha axtunt parniilied Sy agahicsble law, 10 chacga of salaft all sums eveng o4 thig
Nolq against any gad ait such accounls. .
COLLATEAAL. Thiz Nalo is socured by a Modigage hom John E, Maingt to Mig-Sigle Bank datad Februsty 25. 1904, g 116 Cameiary Rcad.
Clearhald, Pannxylvania.
AQDITIONS! DEFAULY PROVISION. flonower will b in dofaul if ownetzhip of Bortawer changes for any saaswa.
CREDIT Lil : INBURANCE. Crédit Mo inturdrce € nol féquued dy the badk as 3 condizon ol Pus 1040, 3uch nawrance 18 Aot ncluded unlom

raqiasiad by signing below, and tha insurance will cover only Ihe Dorowars) $KQaING below.
THE INSUAER ____Uniorn Seanripy Life Insuxance Ca...

s madigde Lize
oSt Dalsiﬁ dokars of ly o ing DA S_~a
Joini Life, Cost per 31,000 dolars ot y g balance $

| 2o nof dosire cradi Iite iNswance.

| desurn singla crodil filo insurance,

1 oesiro joind cradit §ht ingunince.
Statement of Binihday in wgl;{n ih geoupr croditos insuance. y / Y Jm
Debtor Signat 2 S loman Date of Barth 2 7S 5

Joint Debtor Signatus VL Date of Gty . I
NOTICE OF PROPOSED CREDIT INSURANCE. You havoby take niolce that grolp cedst ifg i (o will be $9p lo Ihis

subject Ip accaptance by ha

50 marked abova and oach such fype of GIveNga wit be writion by tha insurance company named. This \nzurance, e 1 ba

Insucer, covers orlly the parsan signing the (aauest lor Such inswanco. Tha ameunt of charge is indicatad tor each fyna of crgdit incurd

EXHIBIT "B"



Ur/40/3%1 AD:L3+Ul, -> 814 54b bHZ1) Amy Fouse

N : PROMISSCRY NOTE Paga ¢
{Cotdinuod)

Pwrituied. ‘hmmc—'mamwcamramuwmmanmumu-mmwmno«tmmmm oak of
o gl Bunjoct \o 0 by e v «M%m-\wdnw.lhnwuMamlommmémh.mxnuamm
huly BASRing the NUFANGH. 1n (74 dvest ol Dieps rmant of Ihe Mdstied . B rdung of « chaigut vd ba Made whe ¢ug,

PFUQR NOTE. Provazary Nola #0G3X1 1008 hum (o gwer (0 Lérsdy.

GENERAL PROVISIING. Longer MRy GARY O 7400 dvibtrzing any of &y AGALL oF semioded undat I Mots wihoUt iing theny.  {Soriowe ana sy
G ON WO BIGAS, QUARALRT O 0N JLrses K ALY, s 9 SYiet AZwod by taw, wase Lmged, <k d tor pay L YOI and Aoy o
Gohonor, Upon 4y ¢iwngs i the (ae wa of this Not, snd wikes®  “>eawse GTpIESIly VAOd 1N WATNY. A0 Baty who 2igis 1he3 NOS, whsthar s o,

v 0N MUK O /IS, thal bu 1EMSAG  + KIDILY. AN SUEN pertes 5048 NG LondW may reew or 0nend (epotledly and
for anvy lengh of time) U {oarn, o ralakua say party or QUUBALEY Of CAOIOMAL. O LNDAL, %30 1 TGARZD VSN OF Porlect Londer's Weonly 1leven! i ing
Qoliersi; 8ng Lk any Gner Donar dMmed nocoasary Dy Landae Wil ing $2050A) of o AOECe 10 anYOne. AD JUCh Damod Lo 39794 L | srder
My MOALY M 0AR Wilhoul o cONSAN! of of AOBED 10 afytwio Siher 8N NG 2arts Wi wivom the MULNCALON & MAST. 1 Ny OGN of Tvs Nold &
1o any readon & inod ta bo ".!wmlummhhunhmaﬂayqlAnytmpmvni’.'mdmnm.

FRIOR YO GIGNING 115 KOTE, BORKOWER READ AND LNDERSTOOD ALl THE PROVISIONS OF Tv18 NOTE, INCLUDING THE VARIABLE
INTEREST RATE AROVISIONS, BORROWER AGREES YO THE TERMS OF THE NOTE ANO ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPY OFf A COMRLETED
COPY OF TME NOTE

BORROWER;

)
X 2 A7
£. Mylne:

AREALY

Varlble Aate, Gemere. + .:a:'nnm. Ha L2 081 DT 02 Ve 347 ) 084 JFi 2 obaremen, ine AWEgALL peevrd (PA-UI0 MAINGS.UN C28.0VL|

Page

1



AKevstone Community Bank

1130 Twelfth Avenue
P.O. Box 2007
Ajtoona, PA 16603-2007

January 25, 1999

Mr. John E. Maines
PO Box 786
Clearfield, PA 16830

Dear Custcmer:
RE: Account No. 299778/30008, Clsarfield Landscaping

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

The mecrtgage held by Mid-State Bank and Trust Company (hereinafter we, us or ours} on your
property located at 116 Cemetexy Road, Clearfield, PA 16830, is in serious default because

you have not made the monthly payments of $323.17 for the months of October, November, December 1998 ,
and January 10, 1999. Late charges and other charges have also accrued to this date in the
amount of $0.00. The total amount now required to cure this default or, in other words,
get caught up on your payments, as of the date of this letter, is $1.292.68.

You may cure this default within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter by paying to us the above amount of

$1.292.68 plus any additional monthly payments and late charges which may fall due during this period.
Such payments must be made either by cash, cashier's check, certified check, or money
order, and made at Mid-State Bank and Trust Company, 1130 12th Avenue, Altoona, PA 18001.

From this date, any payments made on the account of said balance, but which are less that
the amount necessary to cure your default as set forth above, shall be recesived without

prejudice to the Bank's pursuing its legal remedies available to it as a result of the
acceleration of this debt.

If you do not cure the default within thirty (30) days, we intend toc exercise our right to
accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original
amount borrowed will be considersd due immediately and ycu may lose the chance tc pay off
he original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the amount of default
is not made within thirty (30) days, we also intend to foreclose your mortgaged property. If the
mortgage is foreclosed, your mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. 1=
we refer your case to our attorneys, but you cure the default before they begin legal
proceedings against you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees,
actually incurred, up to $50.00 However, if legal proceedings are started against you,
you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees even if they are over $50.00. Any
attorney's fees will be added to whatever you owe us which may alsc include our reasonable
costs. If you cure the default within the thirty (30) day period, you will not be required to pay attorney’s
fees. '

We may alsc sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due
under the mortgage.

EXHIBIT "C“
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If you have not cured the default within the thirty (30) day period and foreclosure
proceedings have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to
one hour before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total default amount plus any
other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale

and perform any other requirements under the mortgage. It is estimated that the earliest date
that a Sheriff's sale could be held would be approximately April 16, 1999.

A notice of
the date of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before the sale.

Cf course, the amount

needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any
time exactly what the required payment will be by calling us at the following number:
{814) 946-6652. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified check, or money

order and made payable to us at the address stated above.

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property
and your right to remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the
Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the property. YoU HEAVE THE RIGHT

T 0P

Foomey DA NET T

oK el TO O PAY OFT THE MCRTRAGE CERET,  OR 7O ZORASW MCQUEY  FROGM AHOTHER

Hlo oohn

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had occurred.
However, you are nct entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times in
any calendar year.

Sincerely, .,

,
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) /ﬁﬂ 7 ngZC;./
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/ /o

.Lila J. Campbell

Vice Président
(814) S946-60652

lim
Enclosure

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNER'S
RIGHT TO HCOMEOWNERSHIP COUNSELING UNDER
THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 1987.
PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE. YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
HOMEOWNERSHIP COUNSELING.

DT: January 25, 1999
TO: Mr. John E. Maines, PO Box 786, Clearfield, PA 16830

FR: Mid-State Bank and Trust Company, 1130 12th Avenue, Altoona, PA 16601

RE: Account No. 299778/30008, Clearfield Landscaping

Your mortgage is in serious default because you have failed to pay promptly installments
of principal and interest, as required, for a period of at least sixty (60) days. The
total amount of the delinquency is $1,292.68. That sum includes the following:

Mortgage payment of $323.17 for the months of October, November, December
1958, and January 10, 1999 each, totaling $1,292.68 plus $.00 in late charges.

ur mortgage is in default, you may qualify for Hcmecwnership Counseling uncer
9 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1987.

Under the Act, you are encouraged to contact a representative to discuss scluticns to yourx
current financial problem.

The name, address, and telephone number of ocur representative is:

Lila J. Campbell
Vice President
1130 12th Avenue
PG Bex 2007
Altcona, BA 16603

The names, addresses, and telephone numbers of two HUD apprcved agencies are:

Consumer Credit Counseling Keystone Eccncmic Development
Service of Western Pennsylvania Corporation

500-02 Third Avenue 1854 Mary Grace Lane

PO Box 278 Johnstown, PA 15801
Duncansville, PA 16835 (814} 535-6556

{814) ©386-3546

Sincerely,
~

\W,{o' eedZ
L&liT. Campbell

Vice President
(814) 946-6652

lim
Enclosure

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



A Keystone Community Bank

1130 Twelfth Avenue
2.0. Box 2007
Altoona, PA 16603-2007

January 25, 1999

Mr. John E. Maines
116 Cemetery Road
Clearfieid, PA 16830

Dear Customer:
RE: Account No. 299778/30008, Clearfield Landscaping

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

The mortgage held by Mid-State Bank and Trust Company {hereinafter we, us or ours) on your
property located at 116 Cemetery Road, Clearfield, PA 16830, is in serious default because
you have not made the monthly payments of $323.17 for the months of October, November, December 1998 ,
and January 10, 1999, ‘Late charges and other charges have also accrued to this date in the

amount of $0.00. The total amount new required to cure this default or, in other words,
get caught up on your payments, as of the date of this letter, is $1.282.68.

You may cure this default within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter by paying to us the above amount of

$1.292.68 plus any additional monthly payments and late charges which may fall due during this period.
Such payments must be made either by cash, cashier's check, certified check, or money
order, and made at Mid-State Bank and Trust Company, 1130 12th Avenue, Altoona, PA 16601.

From this date, any payments made on the account of said balance, but which are less that
the amount necessary to cure your default as set forth above, shall be received without

prejudice to the Bank's pursuing its legal remedies available to it as a result of the
acceleration of this debt.

If you do not cure the default within thirty (30) days, we intend to exercise our right to
accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original
amount borrowed will be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay off
the original mortgage - in monthly installments. If full payment of the amount of default
is not made within thirty (30) days, we also intend to foreclose your mortgaged property. If the
mortgage is foreclosed, your mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. 1f
we refer your case to our attorneys, but you cure the default before they begin legal
proceedings against you, vou will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees,
actually incurred, up to $50.00 However, if legal proceedings are started against you,
you will have tc pay the reasonable attorney's fees even if they are over $50.00. Any
attorney's fzes will be added to whatever you owe us which may also include our reasonable

costs. If you cure the default within the thirty (30) day period, you will not be required to pay attorney's
fees. :

We may also sue you perscnally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due
under the mortgage.



If you have not cured the default within the thirty (30) day period and foreclosure
proceedings have begun, You still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to
one hour before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total default amount plus any
other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale
and perform any other requirements under the mortgage. It is estimated that the earliest date
that a Sheriff's sale could be held would be approximately April 16, 1999. A notice of
the date of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount
needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any
time exactly what the required payment will be by calling us at the following number:

(814) 946-6652. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified check, or money
order and made payable to us at the address stated above.

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property
and your right to remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the
Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit could be started to evict you.

You have additional rlghts to help protect your interest in the property. Gl HAVE THE

TOOZELL THE PROLERTY TO QBTAIM MONZY TO FAT GFF THE MCORTIAZE DE:T, R T SORRCW MONEY £RCOM AMOTHER

n
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BY OANY THIRD PARTY ACTI

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had occurred.
However, you are not entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times in
any calendar year.

S*ncerel],
4k/ /;?//(' <.
‘//Llla J. /Campbell
Vice President
(814) ©46-6652
lim
Enclosure

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNER'S
RIGHT TO HCMEOWNERSHIP COUNSELING UNDER
THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 1987.
PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE. YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
HCOMEOWNERSHIP COUNSELING.

DT: January 25, 1999

TO: Mr. John E. Maines, 116 Cemetery Road, Clearfield, PA 16830
FR: Mid-State Bank and Trust Company, 1130 12th Avenue, Altoona, PA 16601

RE: Account No. 299778/30008, Clearfield Landscaping

Your mortgage is in serious default because you have failed to pay promptly installments
of principal and interest, as required, for a period of at least sixty (60) days. The
total amount of the delinguency is $1,292.68. That sum includes the following:

Mortgage payment of $323.17 for the months of Cctober, November, December
1998, and January 10, 1899 each, totaling $1,292.68 plus $.00 in late charges.

Because vyour mortgage is in default, you may qualify for Homecwnership Counseling under
Section 189 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1287.

Under the Act, you are encouraged to contact a representative to discuss solutions to your
current financial problem.

The name, address, and telephone number of our representative is:

Lila J. Campbell
Vice President
1130 12th Avenue
PO Bex 2007
Altocna, PA 1686C3

The names, addresses, and telephone numbers of two HUD approved agencies are:

Consumer Credit Counseling Keystone Economic Development
Service of Western Pennsylvania Corporation

500-02 Third Avenue 1954 Mary Grace Lane

PO Box 278 Johnstown, PA 15901
Duncansville, PA 18835 (814) 535-6556

(814) 696-354¢

Sincerely,

/ T}fé': (ilgfé/ s s
{ y (Bl (. LLAA—
o {4 5.#¢§ypbel

V;ée Président

(814) 946-6652

lim

Enclosure

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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A Kevstone Community Bank

1130 Twelfth Avenue
2.0. Box 2007
Altoona, PA 16603-2007

January 25, 18999

Clearfield Landscaping
PO Box 786
Clearfield, PA 16830

Dear Customer:
RE: Account No. 299778/30008, Clearfield Landscaping
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MCRTGAGE

The mortgage held by Mid-State Bank and Trust Company (hereinafter we, us or ours) on your
property located at 116 Cemetery Road, Clearfield, PA 16830, is in serious default because

you have not made the monthly payments of 3323.17 for the months of October, November, December 1998 ,
and January 10, 1999. Late charges and other charges have also accrued to this date in the

amount of $0.00. The total amount now regquired to cure this default or, in other words,
get caught up on your payments, as cf the date of this letter, is $1.292.68.

You may cure this default within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter by paying to us the above amount of

$1.292.68 plus any additional monthly payments and late charges which may fall due during this period.
Such payments must be made either by cash, cashier's check, certified check, or mecney
order, and made at Mid-State Bank and Trust Company, 1130 ‘'12th Avenue, Altcona, FA 1660L1.

From this date, any payments made on the account of said balance, but which are less that
the amount necessary to cure your default as set forth above, shall be received without

prejudice to the Bank's pursuing its legal remedies available to it as a result of the
acceleration of this debt.

If you do not cure the default within thirty (30) days, we intend to erercise our right to
accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original
amount borrowed will be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay off
the original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the amount of -default
is not made within thirty (30} days, we also intend to foreclose your mortgaged property. If the
mortgage is foreclosed, your mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. 1t
we refer your case to our attorneys, but you cure the default before they begin legal
proceedings against you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees,
actually incurred, up to $50.00 However, if legal proceedings are started against you,
you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees even if they are over $50.00. Any
attorney's fees will be added to whatever you owe us which may alsoc include our reasonable

costs. If you cure the default within the thirty (30) day period, you will not be required to pay attorney’s
fees. ,

We may alsoc sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due
under the mortgage.



If you have not cured the default within the thirty (30) day period and foreclosure
oroceedings have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to
one hour before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total default amount plus any
other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale
and perform any other requirements under the mortgage. 1t is estimated that the earliest date
that a Sheriff's sale could be held would be approximately April 16, 1999. A notice of
the date of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount
needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any
time exactly what the reguired payment will be by calling us at the following number:

(814) 946-6632. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified check, or money
order and made payable to us at the address stated above.

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property
and your right to remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the
Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect yocur interest in the property. You HAVE THE i
T ; TY T GE MOMEY TO PAY FT THE MORTGAGE DERT, OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER L2

QFF THIZ

FROFZIRTY SUE
THE OUTSTAN
T THE OTHER REQL ©1IT3 UNDER THE MCRTGAGE ARE

3
RIGHT Wl 7 U137, YoU HAVE THE RIGHT TG HAV

GRTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREI HG
, CHARGES, AMD ATTORNEY'S ;

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had occurred.
Yocwever, you are not entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times in
any calendar year.

Sincerely,

7 ”
S / 7 4
: ;4&’ - ‘/?<Wfﬁ%;ﬁ//
oLila J. Campbell -~ -
Vice President

(814) ©46-6652
lim
Enclosure

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURMN RECEIPT REQUESTED



A Kevsione Community Bank

1130 Twelfth Avenue
2.0. 8ox 2007
Altoona, PA 16603-2007

January 25, 1999

Clearfield Landscaping
116 Cemetery Rcad
Clearfield, PA 16830

Dear Custemer:
RE: Account No. 299778/30008, Clearfield Landscaping
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

The mortgage held by Mid-State Bank and Trust Company (hereinafter we, us or ours) on yeur
property located at 116 Cemetery Road, Cleazfield, PA 16830, is in serious default because
you have not made the monthly payments of $323.17 for the months of October, November, December 1998 ,

and January 10, 1999. Late charges and other charges have also accrued to this date in the
amount of $0.00. The total amount now regquired to cure this default or, in other words,
get caught up on your payments, as of the date of this letter, is $1.292.68.

You may cure this default within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter by paying to us the above amount of

$1.292.68 plus any additional monthly payments and late charges which may fall due during this period.
Such payments must be made either by cash, cashier's check, certified check, or money
order, and made at Mid-State Bank and Trust Company, 1130 12th Avenue, Altoona, PA 1660Q01.

crem this date, any payments made cn the account of said balance, but which are less that
~he amcunt necessary to cure your default as set forth above, shall be received without

prejudice to the Bank's pursuing its legal remedies available to it as a result of the
acceleration of this debt.

I7 you do not cure the default within thirty (30} days, we intend to exercise our right to
accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original
amount borrowed will be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay cff
the original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the amount of default
is not made within thirty (30) days, we also intend to foreclose your mortgaged property. If the
mortgage is foreclosed, your mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. 1f
we refer your case to our attorneys, but you cure the default before they begin legal
proceedings against you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees,
actually incurred, up to $50.00 However, if legal proceedings are started against you,
you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees even if they are over $50.00. Any
attorney's fees will be added to whatever you owWe us which may also include our reasonable

costs. If you cure the default within the thirty (30) day period, you will not be required to pay attorney's
fees.

We may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due
under the mortgage.



If you have not cured the default within the thirty (30) day period and foreclosure
proceedings have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to
one hour before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total defauit amount plus any
other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale

and perform any other requirements under the mortgage. It is estimated that the earliest date
that a Sheriff's sale could be held would be approximately April 16, 1999. A notice of

the date of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount

needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any
time exactly what the required payment will be by calling us at the following number:
(814) 946-6652. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified check, or money

order and made payable tc us at the address stated above.

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property

and your right to remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the
Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the property.

o STl

T e ey 7O PAY OFF THI MORTSIAGE DOET, GROTC ZORROW MONETY

e
INSTITUTING To DA77 GF

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same pesition as if no default had occurred.

However, you are not entitled to this right To cure your default more than thres times in
any calendar year.

Sincerely, .
N ; 7
7 /7 ./ / 5 /’//

S ¥ S e ohe I
Lila J./campbell 7 — A

Vice Preésident

(314) S46-8652

lim

Enclosure

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNER'S
RIGHT TO HOMECWNERSHIP COUNSELING UNDER
THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 1987.
PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE. YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
HOMEOWNERSHIP COUNSELING.

DT: January 25, 1999

TO: Clearfield Landscaping, 116 Cemetery Road, Clearfield, PA 16830
FR: Mid-State Bank and Trust Company, 1130 12th Avenue, Altoona, PA 16601

RE: Account No. 299778/30008, Clearfield Landscaping

Your mortgage is in serious default because you have failed to pay promptly installments
of principal and interest, as required, for a period of at least sixty (60) days. The
total amount of the delinquency is $1,292.68. That sum includes the following:

Mortgage payment of $323.17 for the months of October, November, Decembex
1998, and January 10, 1999 each, totaling $1,292.68 plus $.00 in late charges.

Because your mortgage is in default, you may gqualify for Homeownership Counseling under
Secticn 169 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1887.

Under the Act, you are encouraged to contact a representative to discuss solutions to your
current financial prcblem.

The name, address, and telephone number of cur representative is:

Lila J. Campbell
Vice President
1130 12th Avenue
B0 Box 2007
Altoona, PA 165803

The names, addresses, and telephone numbers of two HUD approved agencies are:

Consumer Credit Counseling Keystcone Economic Development
Service of Western Pennsylvania Corporation

500-02 Third Avenue 1954 Mary Grace Lane

PO Box 278 Johnstown, PA 15801
Duncansville, PA 16835 (814) 535-65586

(8314) 696-3546

Sincerely,

S ] 27
rd A / ’/‘4 dﬁ’&’;"
 L¥la J. amgbell

Vice PreééQent
(814) 946-6652

lim
Enclosure

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM

FORECLOSURE

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's
Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance
Program
may be able to help you.

Read the attached notice to find out how the
program works.

If you need more information call the
Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency at 1(800) 342-2397

LANOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTC ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDIATAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO
ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
"HOMEWONER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU
CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

EXHIBIT "D



ACT 91 NOTICE
IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE.
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND
HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS.

DT: January 25, 1999

RE: Account No. 299778/30008, Clearfield Landscaping

TO: Clearfield Landscaping, 116 Cemetery Road, Clearfield, PA 16830

FR: Mid-State Bank and Trust Company, 1130 1l2th Avenue, Altoona, PA 160601

You may be eligible for financial assistance that will prevent foreclosure on
your mortgage if you comply with the provisions of the Homeowners' Emergency
Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 (the "Act"). You may be eligible for
emergency temporary assistance if your default has been caused by
circumstances beyond your control, you have a reasonable prospect of resuming
your mortgage payments, and if you meet other eligibility requirements
established by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Please read all of
this Notice. It contains an explanation of your rights.

Under the Act, you are entitled toc a tempcrazy stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for
thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must arrange and
actend a "face-to-face" meeting with a representative of this lender, or with a designated
consumer cradit counseling agency. The purpcse of this meeting is to attempt to work ocut
a repayment plan, or to otherwise settle your delinguency. This meeting must occur in the
next thirty (30) days.

If you attend a face-to-face meeting wizh this lender, or with a consumer credit
counseling agency identified in this notice, no further proceeding in mortgage foreclosure
may take place for thirty (30) days after the date of this meeting. The name, address,
and telephone number of our representative is:

Lila J. Campbell
Vice President
1130 12th Avenue
Altoona, PA 16601
(814) 946-6652

The following agencies are designated Consumer Credit Counseling organizations. It 1is
only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise the lender
immediately of your intentions.

Consumer Credit Counseling Service Keystone Economic Development
of Western Pennsylvania Corporation

500-02 Third Avenue 1954 Mary Grace Lane

PO Box 278 Johnstown, PA 15901
Duncansville, PA 16635 {814) 535-6556

(814) 696-3546

Your mortgage is in default because you have failed to pay promptly installments of
principal and interest, as required, for a period of at least sixty (60) days. The total
amount of the delinquency is $1,292.68. That sum includes the following:

Mortgage payment of $323.17 for the months of October, November, December

1998, and January 10, 1999 each, totaling $1,292.68 plus §$0.00 in 1late
charges. ’



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
SS

COUNTY OF )

Sohv D STBuex., states that _he is the

of KEYSTONE FINANCIAIL BANK, N.A., Successor in Interest
to MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, and that _he is authorized
to make this affidavit and verifies that the statements made in
the foregoing Complaint are true and correct. He understands
that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of

18 Pa.C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falgification to

W=
/

authorities.

Datecfuy, 2.0 rmd
V4 [ 4




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
SS

COUNTY OF )

Ioha P S720oer_, states that _he is the

of KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A., Successor in Interest
to MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, and that _he is authorized
to make this affidavit and verifies that the statements made in
the foregoing Complaint are true and correct. He understands
that false statements berein are made subject to the penalties of

18 Pa.C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to

Q=
/

authorities.

7

N

-

Dateqfu
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ALFRED JONES JR.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK 00-846-CD
VS
MAINES, JOHN E. D/B/A

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW AUGUST 1, 2000 AT 9:23 AM DST SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON JOHN E. MAINES D/B/A
CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE 2104 HIGHVIEW
RD., HYDE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO

SUE THOMPSON ADULT AT RESIDENCE A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF
THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE
KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

20.63 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS S0 ANSWERS

( fuatie éwLW
ﬂ/dzaz
CHESTER A. WKINS

WILLIAM A. SHAW SHERIFF
Prothonotar
My Comémssm\} x%nr%sz .
1st Monday m Jan
Clearfieid Co., Clearfield, PA. I"::n“ [‘-—~1 D
‘ fmJ
AUG C s 2000
O3>
Viliam A. Shaw 24

Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.,
Successor in Interest to
MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY,

No. 00-846-CD

Plaintiff

vs.
3

JOHN E. MAINES, d/b/a
uCLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING,
! Defendant
Type cf Case:
Civil
Type of Pleading:

Praecipe for Default Judgment

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Alfred Jones, Jr., Esqg.
Supreme Court No. 10442

DELAFIELD, McGEE, JONES &
KAUFFMAN, L.L.P.

300 S. Allen St., Suite 300
State College, PA 16801-4841
(814) 237-0278

PP N S R P S N S D D N N S N N

v N
’%vg e f| B
o b /i

0CT 19 2000

"Wiilam A. Sha
ProthonotaryW




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.,
Successor in Interest to
MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY,

No. 00-846-CD

Plaintiff
vs.
JOHN E. MAINES, d/b/a

CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING,
Defendant

IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

e e e e N N e et St

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Enter judgment in the above captioned action for the
Plaintiff and against the Defendant for failure to file an
answer pursuant to Rule 1037 of the Rules of Civil Procedure.

Assess damages as follows:

$25,072.31
together with all interest, expenses, unpaid taxes and costs
of this suit.

Notice of Default Judgment was given as required by Pa.

R.C.P. 237.1. A copy is attached as Exhibit "A".

DELAFIELD, McGEE, JONES &
KAUFEMAN, L.L.P.

Date:d¢§c/7L)/z; oaéd y ,éfgzgg;/j7,

A%é;éﬁ’J s, f., Esq.

Attor Plaintiff

Attorne .D. No. 10442

300 S. Allen Street, Suite 300
State College, PA 16801-4841
(814) 237-6278

o




IN THE COURT OF COMMCON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.,
Successor in Interest to
MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY,

No. 00-846-CD

Plaintiff
VS.
JOHN E. MAINES, d/b/a

CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING,
Defendant

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
;
) IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
)

CERTIFICATE OF GIVING NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO FILE PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

The undersigned attorney for Plaintiff does hereby certify
that written notice of intention to file Praecipe for Default
Judgment was given to the Defendant and/or Defendant’s attorney by
depositing the same to them in the United States Mails, postage
prepaid on the 23rd day of August, 2000, addressed as follows:

John E. Maines, d/b/a
Clearfield Landscaping
116 Cemetary Road

P.0O. Box 786
Clearfield, PA 16830

A copy of the notice is marked Exhibit "A" and by reference
made a part hereof.

DELAFIELD, McGEE, JONES &
KAUFFMAN, L.L.P.

Jr Esqg.
or Plalntlff
I.D. No. 10442

7" Allen Street, Suite 300
State College, PA 16801-4841
(814) 237-6278

Date:&J: 'ZLS A By

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this 23rd day
gust, 2000.

%hotary Publl% ;
Notarial Seal

c
Elizabeth P. Saupp, Notauner ggbhty

State College Boro, Gen 4
My Commiss oo Expiros Jure . 20




@52_% ) Bﬁ_o QoEQE@
ﬁ%owo%@ 500
ot4o 24, ¢ Moo
ek Ao 9} @9&6

Awl



| IV
NOTICE OF JUDGMENT TR

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.,

Successor in Interest to

MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY

vs. No. 00-846-CD

JOHN E. MAINES, d/b/a

CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING

TO: Defendant(s): John E. Maines:

NOTICE is given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned matter

has been entered against you in the amount of $25,072.31 on

the 17th day of_October, 2000.

WILLIAM A. SHAW
PROTHONOTARY

William A. Shaw



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.

Successor in Interest to

MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY

Plaintiff(s)

vs.

JOHN E. MAINES, d/b/a CLEARFIEILD

LANDSCAPING

Defendant (s)

COL2y

=

No. 00-846-CD

Real Debt $25,072.31

Atty’s Comm

Atty’s Comm

Costs ]

Int. From

Entry $20.00

Instrument Default Judgment

Date of Entry October 17, 2000

Expires October 17, 2005

Certified from the record this 17th day of October, 2000

william A. Shaw, Prothonotary

**************************************************************************

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on

, 20 , of defendant full

satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,

Interest and Costs and Prothonotary

is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.,
Successor in Interest to
MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY,

No. 00-846-CD

Plaintiff
vs.

53JOHN E. MAINES, d/b/a

CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) WRIT OF EXECUTION

> -
)

ILED

\\\ Defendant
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION JAN 15 2001
William A. Shaw
TO THE PROTHONOTARY : flan . Sha

ISSUE WRIT OF EXECUTION IN THE ABOVE MATTER:
(1) Directed to the Sheriff of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania;

(2) against John E. Maines, d/b/a Clearfield Landscaping,
Defendants;

(3) and index this writ against John E. Maines, d/b/a Clearfield
Landscaping, Defendant

as a lis pendens against the real property of the Defendant as

follows:
(Specifically describe property)
(4) Amount due $ 25,072.31
Attorney's commission $
Interest from $

TOTAL $_25,072.31plus costs,
interest, expenses,
and unpaid taxes

g //2;?;22///
Dated: g //, 240) S
/ 7 Wr Plaintiff




'

ALL that certain lot or parcel of land situate in the Fourth Ward
of the Borough of Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on Cemetery road, being the northeast corner
of land now or formerly of O.A. and Tillie White; thence North

4° 17' East 42.7 feet to a point; thence South 89" 55' West 51.1
feet to a point; thence South 9° 55' West 34.5 feet to a point;
thence South 89° 55' West 25 feet to a point; thence South 1’

34' East 8.6 feet to a point; thence North 89° 55' East 78 feet
to a point and place of beginning. Being known as 116 Cemetery
Road and having erected thereon a two-story brick dwelling house.

BEING the same premises which Marie Maines by her deed dated

January 10, 1992, and recorded in Clearfield County Deeds and
Record Book 1437, Page 472.

EXHIBIT “A”



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.,
Successor in Interest to
MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY,

No. 00-846-CD

Plaintiff
vs.

)

)

)

)

)

)

3
JOHN E. MAINES, d/b/a )  WRIT OF EXECUTION
CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING, )
Defendant )

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against John
E. MAINES, d/b/a CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING, Defendant;

1. You are directed to levy upon the property of the
Defendant and to sell his interest therein as follows:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A”

3. If property of the Defendant not levied upon and
subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than the named Defendant, you are directed to notify him that he
has been added as a Garnishee and is enjoined as above stated.

Amount Due $_25,072.31

Attorney's Commission $

Interest From

TOTAL $_25,072.31 plus costs as per
endorsement
hereon.

Date:

Prothonotary, Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, PA

By:

Deputy



ALL that certain lot or parcel of land situate in the Fourth Ward
of the Borough of Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on Cemetery road, being the northeast corner
of land now or formerly of O.A. and Tillie White; thence North

4° 17' East 42.7 feet to a point; thence South 89" 55' West 51.1
feet to a point; thence South 9° 55' West 34.5 feet to a point;
thence South 89° 55' West 25 feet to a point; thence South 1°

34' East 8.6 feet to a point; thence North 89° 55' East 78 feet
to a point and place of beginning. Being known as 116 Cemetery
Road and having erected thereon a two-story brick dwelling house.

BEING the same premises which Marie Maines by her deed dated

January 10, 1992, and recorded in Clearfield County Deeds and
Record Book 1437, Page 472.

EXHIBIT “A”



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.,
Successor in Interest to
MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY,

No. 00-846-CD

Plaintiff

)

)

)

)

)

)
vs. )
)
JOHN E. MAINES, d/b/a ) WRIT OF EXECUTION
CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING, )
Defendant )

WRIT OF EXECUTION
NOTICE

This paper is a Writ of Execution. It has been issued because
there is a judgment against you. It may cause your property to
be held or taken to pay the judgment. You may have legal rights
to prevent your property from being taken. A Lawyer can advise
you more specifically of these rights. If you wish to exercise
your rights, you must act promptly.

The law provides that certain property cannot be taken. Such
property is said to be exempt. There is a debtor's exemption of
$300.00. There are other exemptions which may be applicable to
you. Attached is a summary of some of the major exemptions. You
may have other exemptions or other rights.

If you have an exemption, you should do the following promptly:

1. Fill out the attached claim for and demand for a
prompt hearing.

2. Deliver the form or mail it to the Sheriff's Office
at the address noted.

You should come to court ready to explain your exemption. If you
do not come to court and prove your exemption, you may lose some
of your property.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)765-2641 Ext. 32



MAJOR EXEMPTIONS UNDER PENNSYLVANIA AND FEDERAL LAW

$300.00 statutory exemption

Bibles, school books, sewing machines, uniforms & equipment
Most wages and unemployment compensation

Social Security benefits

Certain retirement funds and accounts

Certain veteran and armed forces benefits

Certain insurance proceeds

Such other exemptions as may be provided by law



CLAIM FOR EXEMPTION

To_the Sheriff:

I, the above-named defendant, claim exemption of
property from levy or attachment:

(1) From my personal property in my possession which
has been levied upon,

(a) T desire that my $300 statutory exemption be:

D (i) set aside in kind (specify property to be

set aside in kind):

D (ii) paid in cash following the sale of the
property levied upon; or

(b) I claim the following exemption (specify
property and basis of exemption):

(2) From my property which is in the possession of a
third party, I claim the following exemptions:

(a) my $300 statutorv exemption:

[

D in kind (specifyv property):

in cash;

(b) Social Securityv benefits on deposit in the amount of § .

(c) other (specify amount and basis of exemption):

I reguest a prompt court hearing to determine the
exemption. Notice of the hearing should be given to me at:

(Address)

(Telephone Number)

I verifvy that the statements made in this Claim for
Exemption are true and correct. I understand that false
statements herein are made sublject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.
§ 4909 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date:

(Defendant)

THIS CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH THE OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY:
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
Telephone Number - (814) 765-2641



FILED
JAN 15 2001

) 87 Oo &
.é____ms . Shaw \«, @3&

Prothonotary TQQ #0. 00

NQ Lords: u\é\g



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.,
Successor in Interest to
MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY,

No. 00-846-CD

Plaintiff
vs.
JOHN E. MAINES, d/b/a

CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING,
Defendant

IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AFFIDAVIT OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
ss.
COUNTY OF CENTRE )

ALFRED JONES, JR., ESQ., hereby swears and avers that he is
admitted to practice under the Bar of the Supreme Court of
Pennsylvania, that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above-captioned action and that the last known addresses of the
Defendant is as follows:

e John E. Maines
- D d/b/a Clearfield Landscaping

. P.0O. Box 786
Clearfield, PA 16830
e 10 7001

.tam A Shaw //7

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this gﬁ% day
of ugnuary, 2001.

.othonotary
/élfzgzéﬁbnes, Jr.

Notarial Seal

Elizabeth P. Saupp, Notary Public
éé /(j;/(f/ 4 JUV /5//& ﬂ ’Q g State (‘?ollege Bo?c?, Centrrg County

My Commission Expires June 6, 2004
Notary Public y P
Member, Pennsyivania Association ot Notaries




b

JN 19 7001

N 1209\ e

Wiliam A. Shaw
prothonotary

O/



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.,
Successor 1in Interest to
MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY,

No. 00-846-CD

Plaintiff
vs.

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
JOHN E. MAINES, d/b/a }  WRIT OF EXECUTION
CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING, )
Defendant )

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A., Successor in Interest to MID-
STATE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, Plaintiff in the above-captioned
action, sets forth as of the date the praecipe for writ of
execution was filed the following information concerning the real
property more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached
hereto.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):
Name Address (if address cannot

be reasonably ascertained,
please so indicate

John E. Maines P.0O. Box 786
Clearfield, PA 16830

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the Jjudgment:

Name Address (if address cannot
be reasonably ascertained,
please so indicate

John E. Maines P.0O. Box 786
Clearfield, PA 16830
o=
=D
JAN 12 2001
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary



3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is
a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Address (if address cannot
be reasonably ascertained,
please so indicate

M&T Bank (formerly Mid-State 1130 Twelfth Avenue

Bank and Trust Company) Altoona, PA 16866

Bell Atlantic - Pennsylvania 1717 Arch Street
20th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every
mortgage of record:

Name Address (if address cannot
be reasonably ascertained,
please so indicate

M&T Bank (formerly Mid-State 1130 Twelfth Avenue
Bank and Trust Company Altoona, PA 16866

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record
lien on the property:

Name Address (if address cannot
be reasonably ascertained,
please so indicate

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record
interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by
the sale:

Name Address (if address cannot
be reasonably ascertained,
please so indicate



7. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff
has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
affected by the sale:

Name Address (if address cannot
be reasonably ascertained,
please so indicate

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true
and correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information
and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

//{M /é v sY/ W
/7

ate Alf Jeh s/ Jr., Esq.
Aforn Tor Plaintiff



ALL that certain lot or parcel of land situate in the Fourth Ward
of the Borough of Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on Cemetery road, being the northeast corner
of land now or formerly of O.A. and Tillie White; thence North

4° 17' Bast 42.7 feet to a point; thence South 89" 55' West 51.1
feet to a point; thence South 9° 55' West 34.5 feet to a point;
thence South 89° 55' West 25 feet to a point; thence South 1°

34" East 8.6 feet to a point; thence North 89" 55' East 78 feet
to a point and place of beginning. Being known as 116 Cemetery
Road and having erected thereon a two-story brick dwelling house.

BEING the same premises which Marie Maines by her deed dated

January 10, 1992, and recorded in Clearfield County Deeds and
Record Book 1437, Page 472.

EXHIBIT “A”






WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION — LAW

Keystone Financial Bank, N.A. (Keystone),

t’; o . """_\\ : \\ 7
: . S “ N{
Successor in Interest to Mid-State Bank and \v,\ \ )’, o ]

Trust Company

Vs. NO.: 2000-00846-CD

John Maines ,d/b/a
Clearfield Landscaping,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A. (KEYSTONE), , Plaintiff(s)

from JOHN MAINES, CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING, , Defendant(s):

M

@

&)

You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a gamishee and is enjoined
as above stated.

AMOUNT DUE $25,072.31 PAID $150.63
INTEREST SHERIFF §
PROTH. COSTS § OTHER COSTS §
ATTY’S COMM §

DATE 01/15/2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of AD. Requesting Party: Alfred Jones, Jr., Esquire
At AM./P.M.

Sheriff

~4



AT Defendant

it

- %

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
YT CIVIL ACTION - LAW

S ad

/

\Q KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.,
Successor in Interest to
MID~-STATE BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY,

No. 00-846-CD

Plaintiff

vs.
57 »
JOHN E. MAINES, d/b/a

CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING, IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

T R

PRAECTIPE TO SATISEY JUDGMENT

TO THE Prothonotary:
Kindly mark the judgment in the above-captioned action
“satisfied.”

DELAFIELD, McGEE, JONES &
KAUFFMAN, L.L.P.

pate: 74ned 13 Ay By
) Algfed J6p€s, Jr., Esq.
A{ff;ne for Plaintiff
Attorney I.D. No. 10442

300 S. Allen Street, Suite 300

State College, PA 16801-4841
(814) 237-6278

FILED

MAR 2 7 2001

liar A Shaw
V\{‘Dr‘othonoﬁw






IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS'fOF\ ' -
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA .

‘Q"\\

CIVIL DIVISION

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

No.: 2000-00846-CD
Keystone Financial Bank, N.A. (Keystone)

Debt: $25,072.31
Vs.

Atty's Comm.:
John Maines
Clearfield Landscaping

Interest From:

Cost: $7.00

NOW, Tuesday, March 27, 2001 , directions for satisfaction having been received, and all costs
having been paid, SATISFACTION was entered of record.

Certified from the record this 27th day of March, A.D. 2001.

Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.,
Successor in Interest to
MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY,

No. 00-846-CD

Plaintiff
vs.
JOHN E. MAINES, d/b/a

CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING,
Defendant

IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within
Praecipe to Satisfy Judgment was hereby served by depositing same
within the custody of the United States Postal Service, First
Class, postage prepaid, on the ﬁﬁéﬂﬂaay of March, 2001, addressed
to the following:

John R. Ryan, Esqd.
Colavecchi, Ryan & Colavecchi
221 East Market Street
P.0. Box 131
Clearfield, PA 16830

DELAFIELD, McGEE, JONES &
KAUFFMAN, L.L.P.

Date: %M}? 249 By
4 Aliz;é/ bpss, Jr., Esq.

At ney/for Plaintiff

Attorney I.D. No. 10442

; 300 8. Allen Street, Suite 300

F@LE State College, PA 16801-4841

’ (814) 237-6278

MAR 2 7 2001

myaissSpem

Witiam A, Shaw .
orgthonotary 1\ C—

e



WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Keystone Financial Bank, N.A. (Keystone),
Successor in Interest to Mid-State Bank and
Trust Company

Vs. NO.: 2000-00846-CD

John Maines ,d/b/a
Clearfield Landscaping,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK, N.A. (KEYSTONE), , Plaintiff{(s)
from JOHN MAINES, CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING, , Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;,

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined
as above stated.

AMOUNT DUE $25,072.31 PAID $150.63
INTEREST SHERIFF $
PROTH. COSTS § OTHER COSTS §
ATTY’S COMM §

DATE 01/15/2001

(ot 2.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this | S\‘\\ day
01:\9\,\\,\ wer ADAQD Requesting Party: Alfred Jones, Jr., Esquire
At 3 2\ ‘A.%

\ -] .
SReriffes NN o o e \\ 3 AN




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
' Sheriff Docket # 10622

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK 00-0846-CD
VS.
MAINES, JOHN DIB/A CLFD LANDSCAPING

WRIT OF EXECUTION  REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, FEBRUARY 21, 2001, AT 1:55 PM O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANT. PROPERTY WAS POSTED THIS DATE.

A SALE IS SET FOR FRIDAY, APRIL 6, 2001, AT 10:00 AM O'CLOCK.

NOW, FEBRUARY 21, 2002, AT 2:15 PM O'CLOCK SERVED WRIT OF EXECUTION,
NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY ON JOHN RYAN, ATTORNEY FOR

JOHN MAINES, D/B/A CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING, DEFENDANT, AT ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE, 221 EAST MARKET STREET, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, 16830, BY HANDING TO JOH RYAN, ATTORNEY FOR JOHN
MAINES, D/B/A CLEARFIELD LANDSCAPING, DEFENDANT, A TRUE AND
ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE
AND COPY OF LEVY AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, MARCH 2, 2001, RECEIVED A LETTER FROM ALFRED JONES, JR.,
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF, THAT CALE IS TO BE CANCELLED.

NOW, MARCH 15, 2002, RECEIVED COPY OF LETTER FROM JOHN RYAN,
ATTORNEY FOR THE DEFENDANT, THAT WAS SENT TO ALFRED JONES,
ATTORNEY FOR THE PLAINTIFF, ASKING THAT ADVERTISEMENT BE
CANCELLED AS PROPERTY WAS SOLD ON FEBRUARY 26, 2001.

NOW, JANUARY 23,2002, CALLED ALFRED JONES OFFICE FOR AMOUNT
THAT WAS RECEIVED FOR SALE OF PROPERTY. WAS INFORMED THAT
TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND
SIXTY-FIVE CENTS ($23,867.65)WAS RECEIVED.

Page 1 of 2



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 10622

" KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK 00-0846-CD
VS.
MAINES, JOHN D/B/A CLFD LANDSCAPING

WRIT OF EXECUTION  REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, JANUARY 24, 2002, RETURN WRIT AS NO SALE HELD AS DEFENDANT
SOLD PROPERTY AND PAID PLAINTIFF. PAID COSTS FROM ADVANCE AND
MADE REFUND OF UNUSED ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $614.43

SURCHARGE $ 20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

JAN 2 4 2002

O3 noc ¢
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
>y Wy Whﬁk‘ﬁ
WILLIAM A. SHAW Chester A. Hawkins

Prothonotary .
My Commission Expires Sheriff

st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfieid Co., Clearfield, PA

Page 2 of 2



DELAFIELD, McGEE, JONES & KAUFFMAN, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
300 SOUTH ALLEN STREET, SUITE 300
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801-4841

GARY A. DELAFIELD

DANIEL McGEE
ALFRED JONES, JR. E-MAIL
ROSADELE KAUFFMAN dmjklaw @aol.com

DENISE M. BIERLY
MARY ANN KRESEN

March 1, 2001

Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re:  Keystone Financial Bank, N.A. vs. John E. Maines, d/b/a
Clearfield Landscaping
No. 00-846-CD

Dear Sheriff Hawkins:

TELEPHONE
(814) 237-6278

FACSIMILE
(814) 237-3660
(814) 237-1061

Please cancel the Sheriff’s Sale in the above-captioned action, which is scheduled for

April 6, 2001, at 10:00 a.m.

Sincerely

Aljr/Ips

cc  JohnP. Stover
N
cOF

3 S\
S



LAW OFFICES
. COLAVECCHI RYAN & COLAVECCHI
221 EAST MARKET STREET
JOSEPH COLAVECCHI (Across from Courthouse) FAX
JOHN R RYAN P.0.BOX 131 (814) 765-4570
PAUL COLAVECCHI CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

(814 ) 765-1566

March 15, 2001

Alfred Jones, Jr.

Attorney at Law

300 South Allen St., Suite 300
State College, PA 16801-4841

In Re: M & T Bank vs. John E. Maines,
d/b/a Clearfield Landscaping; No. 00-846-CD

Dear Mr. Jones:

Regarding the above matter, 1 previously advised that the
property which was the subject of the foreclosure action was sold
on February 26, 2001 and payment made to M & T Bank pursuant to
that closing.

I would again request that you provide me with confirmation
that the foreclosure action has been discontinued.

I note that the advertisement of the Sheriff’s Sale
continues to run in the local newspaper which is causing my
client considerable embarrassment in light of the fact that the
debt has been paid.

I would.request that your office advise the Clearfield
County Sheriff’s Office that the sale be canceled in light of the
payment being made.

My client is also requesting that' I notify the Sheriff’s
Office, and I do so by copy of this letter.

cc: Chester Hawkins, Clearfield County Sheriff
John E. Maines

Ver ly yours,

John R. Ryan



REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NOW, , by virtue of the Writ of Executj unto attached, after having given due and legal notice «
time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published if this County-and by handbills posted on the premises setting fo
the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfieldion the day-of 2001, 1 exposed the

within described real estate of \

AL fs‘.‘hﬁ SALL REAL ESTATE SALE

to public venue or outcry at which time an

and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS:
RDR $  15.00
SERVICE 15.00
MILEAGE 100
LEVY 15.00
MILEAGE 1.00
POSTING 15.00
CSDS 10.00
COMMISSION 2% Y935
POSTAGE 4.08
HANDBILLS 15.00
DISTRIBUTION 25,00
ADVERTISING 15.00
ADD'L SERVICE

DEED 3000
ADD'L POSTING

ADD’L MILEAGE SN
ADD'L LEVY

BID AMOUNT

RETURNS/DEPUTIZE

COPIES 5.00
BILLING

TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $ Lp \ k\ WY

DEED COSTS:

N\
REGISTER & RECORDER $ 15,50
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT .
TRANSFER TAX 2%

TOTAL DEED COSTS "\%
O

-

DEBT & INTEREST:

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE
INTEREST

TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST

COSTS:

ATTORNEY FEES
PROTH. SATISFACTION
ADVERTISING

LATE CHARGES & FEES
TAXES-Collector
TAXES-Tax Claim

COSTS OF SUIT-To Be Added
LIST OF LIENS
MORTGAGE SEARCH
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEED COSTS

ATTORNEY COMMISSION
SHERIFF COSTS

LEGAL JOURNAL AD
REFUND OF ADVANCE
REFUND OF SURCHARGE
PROTHONOTARY
FORECLOSURE FEES

TOTAL COSTS

the highest bidder, for the sum of $

$ 25072.31

$ 25072.31

§ —

————

QAVT, |

—

—
-

—

(PRIVRCEN
“'73.06

IIES

$ORAS Yy

NN
DISTRIBUTION WILL-BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS ARE FILED WITH THIS OFF

WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM-PHIS DATE.
N

Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff




